

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 13 DECEMBER 2022

ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (FSS) 2022 UPDATE

Recommendation

- 1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:
 - a) The update on the preliminary 2022 Actuarial Valuation be noted;
 - b) The proposed key actuarial assumptions and funding parameters, in paragraphs 15 to 29 of the report which will be incorporated into the Funding Strategy Statement be approved;
 - c) The draft Funding Strategy Statement (noting some information can only be included when the actuarial valuation is complete) be approved and the provisional results in paragraph 34 be noted; and
 - d) He be granted delegated authority to refine and finalise the draft FSS, following formal consultation with employers, having regard to the advice of the Fund Actuary.

Background and purpose

- 2. Every three years, in line with legislation, the Fund Actuary, Mercer, carries out a full Actuarial Valuation of the Fund to calculate how much the employers in the Scheme need to contribute going forward to ensure that its liabilities, the pensions due to current and future pensioners, will be paid as they fall due.
- 3. Alongside the Valuation, the Fund provides a Funding Strategy Statement ("FSS") which looks to set out a clear and transparent funding strategy that will identify how each Fund employer's pension liabilities are to be met going forward.
- 4. The LGPS Regulations require each administering authority to prepare and publish a FSS. The draft FSS (attached as an Appendix) has been produced for consultation with employers. It incorporates the initial proposals on the funding strategy.
- 5. The principal decision areas for the Committee in consultation with employers are the actuarial assumptions adopted, deficit and surplus recovery plans and the policies within the FSS which will determine the minimum contributions required. Employers have a responsibility to consider the appropriate level of contributions in the context of their own circumstances and reference to this is included in the draft FSS.
- 6. The draft FSS is based on preliminary information so will need to be finalised once the valuation analysis is complete. The consultation with employers will take place over December and the final FSS will be brought back to the March 2023 Committee for final

approval. On the basis of the proposed assumptions, the provisional total Fund results show a funding level of 100% and a future service contribution rate of 18.8% of pay.

Provisional Actuarial Valuation

- 7. An update was provided to the September Committee meeting detailing the preliminary results at a total Fund level are shown in table 1 below. The Fund's funding level has increased from 91% funded at 31 March 2019 to 100% at 31 March 2022. This has been updated for employers actual member data, demographic & mortality sensitivities and inflation and discount rate (Funds rate of investment return) sensitivities.
- 8. The Committee is asked to note that these are only preliminary results and the Funding level and forecast contributions will vary per employee. The reduced discount rate option is main proposal for the scheme and we are exploring the other options particularly the moderate stagflation option as a potential alternative dependant on employers circumstances.
- 9. The Fund is really mindful of the inflation issue and the potential cashflow increases this will make on the Fund. This is where the Investment Strategy will look to take on the implications of the Funding strategy when it is reviewed over the next 3 to months.

Table 1 Whole Fund Preliminary Results

	31 March 2019	31 March 2022 (including McCloud costs)		
	2019 Valuation	Reduced discount rate	Reduced discount rate plus extended short term pay (4% p.a. for 3 years)	Moderate Stagflation
Past Service Discount Rate	CPI+1.65%	CPI+1.50%	CPI+1.50%	CPI+1.25%
Future Service Discount Rate	CPI+2.25%	CPI+2.00%	CPI+2.00%	CPI+1.75%
Prob of attaining past service discount rate	64%	72%	72%	74%
Prob of attaining future service discount rate	58%	66%	66%	69%
Surplus / Deficit	-£324m	-£12m	£14m	-£168m
Funding Level	90%	100%	100%	96%
Future Service Rate (% of pay)	17.5%	18.8%	18.8%	20.3%
Short Term Pay	Varies by employer	None	4% for 3 years	None

10. The Committee is asked to note that these are only preliminary results and the Funding level and forecast contributions will vary per employee. The results also include the McCloud costs.

Draft Funding Strategy Statement 2022

- 11. The LGPS Regulations provide the statutory framework under which the Administering Authority is required to prepare and publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) alongside each actuarial valuation. In doing this, they must have regard to FSS guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Fund Actuary must have regard to the FSS as part of the actuarial valuation process.
- 12. The FSS sets out all the key assumptions which the actuary has used in preparing the actuarial valuation at 31 March 2022, together with the Administering Authority's policies in the areas where the Administering Authority has discretion to manage the funding position of the Fund. The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a material change in either the policy set out in the FSS or the Investment Strategy Statement.
- 13. As a matter of good governance, the FSS will also be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it remains up to date with changing legislation or other requirements. Any material change would be brought to Committee for approval and employers would be consulted on the changes as necessary.
- 14. The draft FSS attached as Appendix 1 is based on preliminary valuation information. It can only be finalised once the valuation, consultation processes and associated analysis have been completed. It incorporates the following key updates:

CPI inflation assumption

15. A key assumption which drives the projected benefit cashflows (the Pension Fund liabilities) is the inflation rate. This is derived based on year on year projections based on market outlook and expectations from the Bank of England and represents the average inflation rate over a long period (50+ years). This is set by the Fund, based on advice from the Actuary and at this valuation the inflation assumption has increased to 3.1% p.a. at the valuation date which compares to 2.4% p.a. at the 2019 valuation. This reflects the increased inflation outlook at this valuation. The actual April 2023 increase to benefits is expected to be based on the September 2021 to September 2022 CPI inflation which was 10.1%. This is subject to confirmation by the Government. As part of the proposed valuation assumption we have also adjusted the benefit cashflows for the actual observed inflation over the 6 months from September 2021 to 31 March 2022.

Discount rate (average expected return) basis for past service liabilities (funding target)

16. A key assumption which drives the value of the Pension Fund liabilities (the future benefit payments) and therefore deficit is the discount rate. This is set by the Fund, based on advice from the Actuary, to reflect the overall investment return which the Fund expects to achieve on its assets over the long term with a suitable and necessary allowance for prudence. In terms of setting contributions, the relationship of the expected investment return on assets compared to the rate of expected future increases in benefit payments (i.e. CPI inflation) is critical (in other words we need to reflect the "real" investment return expected on the Fund assets)

- 17. The discount rate reflects the "real" expected asset return above the CPI baseline assumption when assessing the long-term solvency target. This is a challenge for this valuation given the current significant increase in inflation which increases the liabilities as the benefits are inflation linked and potentially reduces the "real return" on assets. A judgement is needed as to how persistent this period of higher inflation could be, with the risk that understating its duration in this valuation will transpire into higher contributions at the next valuation in 2025 taking into account the material volatility we have seen since the valuation date. This is to ensure the right balance between affordability and sustainability of employer contributions is struck.
- 18. The Actuary has proposed to reduce the expected level of real return above CPI by 0.15% from the 2019 valuation to CPI+1.50% per annum for the Growth pot, to maintain an appropriate level of prudence (as in the probability of achieving the discount rate). This results in a gross discount rate of 4.6% p.a. (3.1% + 1.5%) at the valuation date. The Medium Pot and Cautions Pot have also been reviewed with proposed assumptions of CPI+1.25% per annum and Gilts+0.75% per annum respectively.

Discount rate (average expected return) basis for future service liabilities

- 19. The future service liabilities (which determine an employer's Primary Contribution Rate) are calculated using the same assumptions as the funding target except that a different financial assumption for the discount rate is used to provide stability in the primary/future service contribution rate (as per the Regulations) and reflect the different characteristics of these liabilities.
- 20. As future service contributions are paid in respect of benefits built up in the future, the future service contribution rate should take account of the market conditions applying at future dates, not just the date of the valuation, thus it is justifiable to use a slightly higher expected return from the investment strategy. In addition, the future liabilities for which these contributions will be paid have a longer average duration than the past service liabilities as they relate to active members only.
- 21. The Actuary's view is that the real return applied in 2019 could be too optimistic given the impact of inflation on investment returns and the challenging outlook since the valuation, and advises a discount rate of CPI +2.00% per annum be considered (a 0.25% reduction) for the Growth pot. This results in a gross discount rate of 5.1% p.a. (3.1% + 2.0%) at the valuation date. The Medium Pot and Cautions Pot have also been reviewed with proposed assumptions of CPI+1.75% per annum and Gilts+0.75% per annum respectively.

Pay growth assumption (including increments)

22. Along with an employer's payroll, liabilities in relation to final salary benefits earned pre 2014 and the McCloud remedy are related to a members' final pay at retirement or leaving. The Fund therefore needs to make an assumption about future pay progression in the short and longer term. The long term pay growth is CPI+1.5% p.a. which is the same assumption as the 2019 valuation. In terms of short term pay growth over the 3 years from 1 April 2023, the intention is to adopt an average pay growth assumption option of 4% p.a. depending on employer category. Employers will be given the option which best suits their circumstances. For the purpose of the provisional results in paragraph 7 of this report we have used a 4% p.a. assumption for all employers

Demographic assumptions

- 23. The baseline and long-term trend in mortality has been adjusted to reflect the Fund's experience since 2019 and wider trends of the progression of life expectancy improvements. The analysis indicates that there has been a reduction in expected life expectancy versus the assumptions made at the 2019 valuation which has reduced the liabilities and future service rate.
- 24. The proposed assumption would result in an overall life expectancy at age 65 as follows for sample members (disclosed 2019 valuation life expectancies in brackets):
 - Male pensioner currently age 65: 22.1 years (22.8 years)
 - Male active member currently age 45: 23.7 years (24.5 years)
 - Female pensioner currently age 65: 24.3 years (25.2 years)
 - Female active member currently age 45: 26.4 years (27.2 years)
- 25. Some of the other demographic assumptions have also been changed at this valuation including the likelihood of leaving active service before retirement, the likelihood of a dependant's pension being paid and the level of pension being commuted for cash by members upon retirement. All of these changes have marginally increased the liabilities and future service rate but not significantly compared to life expectancy and other factors

Recovery periods (surplus and deficit)

- 26. When determining an employer's Secondary Contribution Rate we require a period over which to recover any deficit or run down any surplus to target full solvency i.e. a 100% funding level.
- 27. Where an employer is in deficit, there is a proposed reduction in the average deficit recovery period of 3 years, which is generally equivalent to a continuation of the 2019 deficit recovery plan. This would apply to employers, subject to covenant and affordability considerations as per the draft FSS. Where employers are in surplus (which is the majority at this valuation), the period over which the surplus can offset future contribution requirements will generally remain the same as the 2019 valuation (whether an employer was in deficit or surplus at that point). This approach supports the sustainability of future contributions along with the employers who choose to pay contributions above the minimum required as noted in paragraph 10

McCloud Judgment

28. The McCloud discrimination case relates to the protections provided to members close to retirement when the Fund benefits were changed in 2014, and the case determined that those not close to retirement should be afforded the same protections (subject to meeting certain criteria). The costs of the remedy were not included in the 2019 valuation balance sheet (as they were unknown) although the estimated cost of a potential remedy was allowed for in employer contributions where employers opted for this. The Government has now set out how the remedy should be treated at the 2022 valuation to ensure consistency (as the remedy Regulations have yet to be passed into law). Therefore in line with this recommendation, the Fund's approach has been to include amendments for all employers in the 2022 valuation to reflect the McCloud remedy when valuing past service liabilities. The McCloud benefit window ended on 31

March 2022 and so the judgement does not affect employer future service (Primary) contribution rates at the 2022 valuation.

Climate change funding level scenario analysis

29. An important part of the risk analysis underpinning the funding strategy will be to identify the impact of climate transition risks and physical risks on the potential funding outcomes. The impact of different scenarios at the whole Fund level versus the baseline (which assumes the funding assumptions are played out) is being considered as part of the valuation to ensure the funding strategy is sufficiently robust to the risks posed by climate change. This section of the FSS is not finalised as the Actuary has yet to complete the analysis.

Other Fund policies

- 30. The only new policy in the 2022 FSS covers 'Notifiable Events'. It is best practice to have a defined set of notifiable events that employers are obliged to inform the Fund about as it may have a material effect on the covenant or the liability or membership profile. Whilst in most cases regular covenant updates will identify some of the key employer changes, under this new policy in some circumstances employers will be required to proactively notify the Administering Authority of any material changes. This policy sets out when this may happen and the notifiable events process.
- 31. The existing policies have all been reviewed. However, the majority of the content remains unchanged (except to reflect the 2022 valuation updates such as assumption and date changes etc.). We have also incorporated additional wording to allow flexibility to review the termination policy with the Fund Actuary in light of changes in market conditions and any review of fiscal or monetary policy by the Government or Bank of England, given the current gilt market volatility.

Other refinements and next steps

- 32. There are some areas which need refinement due to information not yet being available e.g. the analysis in relation to the funding effect of climate change. It is recommended that Fund officers are given delegated powers to finalise the draft FSS having regard to advice from the Actuary, should there need to be any changes as a result of further development on these or similar matters. The Committee will be updated on the progress of these issues at the next Committee meeting.
- 33. Once the draft FSS has been approved by the Committee, the draft will be refined for any comments by Fund officers in conjunction with the Fund Actuary. The consultation with Fund employers will run concurrently. Subject to the finalisation of the Regulations/guidance and the outcome of the employer consultation, the proposed final FSS incorporating the final assumptions and policies (including any changes post consultation) will be brought to the Committee for final approval at the March 2023 Committee.
- 34. The final actuarial outcome will be reported to Committee at March 2023 meeting, however preliminary whole Fund results (based on the proposed assumptions in the draft FSS) are a funding level of 100%, a surplus of £14m and a future service contribution rate of 18.8% of pay. The equivalent 2019 valuation results were a funding level of 90%, a deficit of £324m and average future service rate of 17.5% of pay. Overall the theoretical total average employer contributions are expected to fall at this valuation due to the improved funding position despite an increase in the future service rate. The

outcomes will vary materially between employers although the major councils will broadly follow the total Fund

- 35. Initial employer contribution results have been distributed to employers in November and the draft FSS will be circulated upon Committee approval with the consultation process running until 27 January 2022. The preliminary results have been presented to the employers and those employers that wished to have had 1:1 sessions with the Actuary to discuss their valuation outcomes.
- 36. The Fund's FSS, taking into account actuarial advice, aims to provide a framework to determine the minimum contribution requirements for employers. The assumptions/parameters have been set to, as far as possible, achieve sustainable contributions taking into account economic factors at and beyond the valuation date as well as adopting other parameters to restricting the pace at which surplus can be run off through reduced contribution rates e.g. the recovery period.
- 37. However, the employers also have a responsibility to manage the sustainability of contributions in the context of their own budgets. The draft FSS now includes explicit reference to this responsibility. As part of the consultation employers will be asked to consider the level of affordability versus the sustainability of future contribution rates if experience turns out worse than assumed e.g. a more prolonged period of low growth/returns (affecting the assets) and higher inflation (which affects the liabilities). This could result in employers choosing to pay more than the minimum contributions required by retaining more of the surplus identified at the valuation date or paying off any deficit over a shorter period. The parameters set out in the draft FSS include the flexibility for employers to do this if they wish.

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this report

Rob Wilson

Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager

Tel: 01905 846908

Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

Draft Funding Strategy Statement 2022 - Appendix

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.